ECHO LANE INVESTORS, LLC

P.O. Box 3269, Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 Phone: (530) 333-5119 Alternate Phone: (858) 792-1456 Email: EchoLaneLLC@AOL.com

Transmittal

To: El Dorado County Surveyor 360 Fair Lane Placerville, CA 95667

From: Cynthia L. Shaffer		Date	: 3/5/2021			
Number o	of Pages, Includi	ing Transmittal:	5			
Re: Indian Creek Ranch - Large Lot Final Map - Monumentation Bond						
🗆 Urgent	For Review	Please Comment	□ Please Reply	🗆 Please Recycle		

• Comments:

Enclosed is the original Monumentation Bond for the Large Lot Final Map for Indian Creek Ranch. Please contact us or call CTA Engineering if you have any questions or need further information.

Cindy Shaffer (530) 333-5119

Bond No. 4442223 Premium \$250.00

MONUMENTING BOND FOR SUBDIVISIONS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT WHEREAS, ECHO LANE INVESTORS, LLC hereinafter called SUBDIVIDER, is the developer of that certain subdivision known as Indian Creek Ranch, Large Lot Final Map, TM-08-1472; and WHEREAS, all monuments have not yet been set in the positions noted in the proposed Final Subdivision Map for said subdivision.

NOW, THEREFORE, we the subdivider as Principal, and the

SureTec Insurance Company 2103 CityWest Blvd, Suite 1300, Houston, TX 770

(I.egal Title and address of Surety)

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the COUNTY OF EL DORADO in the sum of Nine Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$9,000.00), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, if any or all or either of them, shall fail to pay any engineer or surveyor for the setting or re-setting of the boundary and interior monuments as required by County Ordinance Chapter 120 Article 28.030 Paragraph J, in the position and of the character as indicated on the proposed Final Map for said subdivision in accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 66441 and 66495 et. seq., then said Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this Bond, will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the Judgment therein rendered.

IT IS HEREBY EXPRESSLY STIPULATED AND AGREED that this Bond shall insure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims against it.

Should the condition of this Bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

And the said surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Agreement or Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, shall in any way affect its obligations on the Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change. extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Agreement or Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named on March 2 , 2021.

<u>"Surety"</u> SureTec Insurance Company

Unjelth Collow

Elizabeth Collodi, Attorney-in-Fact Print Name 1357 East Lassen Ave Chico, Ca 95973 NOTARIES ATTACHED <u>"Principal"</u> Owner ECHO LANE INVESTORS, LLC,

Cynthia L. Shaffer, Manager P.O. Box 3269 Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067

	ACKNOWLE	DGMENT
A notary public or other o certificate verifies only the ide who signed the document to v attached, and not the truth validity of that document.	entity of the individ which this certificat	dual ce is
State of California County of Butte		
On March 2, 2021	before me,(i	Deanna Quintero, Notary Public nsert name and title of the officer)
subscribed to the within instrume his/her/then authorized capacity person(s), or the entity upon beha	satisfactory evidence nt and acknowledg (ies), and that by is lf of which the perso	the to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/and ed to me that he/she/ they executed the same in s /her/ their signature(s) on the instrument the on(s) acted, executed the instrument.
certify under PENALTY OF PI paragraph is true and correct.	ERJURY under the	laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official s	eal.	BEANNA QUINTERO COMM. # 2261479 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF BUTTE Comm. Expires OCT. 6, 2022

· · ·

POA #: 510038

SureTec Insurance Company LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men by These Presents, That SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, and having its principal office in Houston, Harris County, Texas, does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

John Hopkins, Elizabeth Collodi, Sara Walliser, Renee Ramsey, Marissa Robinson, Deanna Quintero, K. Corey Ward, John J. Weber, Joseph H. Weber,

Stephanie Agapoff, Claudine Gordon, Kristie Phillips, Michael K Feeney, Bill Rapp, Matthew Foster, Tony Clark, Jason March, Samantha Watkins, Mary Collins its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include waivers to the conditions of contracts and consents of surety for, providing the bond penalty does not exceed

Fifteen Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$15,000,000.00)

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bond were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolutions of the Board of Directors of the SureTec Insurance Company:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and of behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached. (Adopted at a meeting held on 20th of April, 1999.)

By:

In Witness Whereof, SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its President, and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 1st day of February A.D. 2021.

State of Texas County of Harris

SS:

On this 1st day of February A.D. 2021 before me personally came Michael C. Keimig, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Houston, Texas, that he is President of SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY, the company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.



0	-		
C 1			
VJ	5		
Tanna	nood Note	L.D. LI	

SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY

Michael C. Keimig, President

Tanya Sneed, Notary Public My commission expires March 30, 2023

I, M. Brent Beaty, Assistant Secretary of SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Company, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Board of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and the seal of said Company at Houston, Texas this _	2nd	day of	March	, 2021	_, A.D.
)	MI	M	T	
	/	11/1		XI	
	N	A. Brent Be	aty, Assistant S	edetary	

Any instrument issued in excess of the penalty stated above is totally void and without any validity. 510038 For verification of the authority of this power you may call (713) 812-0800 any business day between 8:30 am and 5:00 pm CST.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
State of California County of <u>San Dieso</u>)	
On <u>3-5-21</u> before me, <u>Justin J. Mansour, Notary Public</u> (insert name and title of the officer)	
personally appeared <u>CYN thia</u> <u>L</u> . <u>Shafter</u> who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	,
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature MULLING (Seal)	